

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DEAN A. STRANG
BRIAN T. FAHL
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
517 East Wisconsin Avenue,
Suite 182
Milwaukee, WI 53202

T. CHRISTOPHER KELLY
Counsel of Record
KELLY & HABERMEHL, S.C.
145 West Wilson Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-9491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DISTRICT JUDGE VIOLATED THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS BY FINDING FACTS BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, BY NOT SUBMITTING THOSE FACTS TO A JURY, AND BY IMPOSING A LONGER SENTENCE THAN THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES AUTHORIZED WITHOUT THOSE FINDINGS	4
A. When The Maximum Sentence Authorized By Law Depends Upon The Existence Of A Fact, The Fifth And Sixth Amendments Require The Fact To Be Proven To A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Or Admitted By The Defendant.....	6
B. There Is No Principled Distinction Between The Unconstitutional Judicial Fact-Finding In <i>Blakely</i> And The Judicial Fact-Finding That Increased Respondent’s Sentence	13
C. No Contrary Result Is Compelled By Any Of This Court’s Precedents	23
D. The District Court Exceeded Its Constitutional Authority By Imposing Additional Punishment Upon The Respondent On The Basis Of Facts It Found By A Preponderance Of The Evidence At Sentencing.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Relevant conduct.....	26
2. Obstructing justice.....	27
II. THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES SURVIVE AND APPLY, BUT THE JURY'S FACTUAL FINDINGS LIMIT RESPONDENT'S GUIDE- LINE RANGE	28
A. <i>Blakely</i> Does Not Invalidate The Sentencing Reform Act Or The United States Sentencing Guidelines As A Whole	28
B. While Courts And Congress May Adopt Jury Trial Procedures For Sentencing Facts In Future Cases, No Jury May Be Convened To Try Sentencing Facts In Respondent's Case	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	41, 42
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 679 (1987)....	36, 43
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	37
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	48
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	29
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	29, 46
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>Federal Reserve System Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	40
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	30
<i>In re Metzger</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 176 (1847)	33
<i>In re United States</i> , 194 U.S. 194 (1904).....	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	40
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	31
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Alabama v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	49
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	23
<i>Railroad Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	36
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	43
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7, 12, 21, 22, 29
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	19
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	30
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 278 (1895)	33
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 376 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24, 32
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 991 F.2d 1445 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 24, 32, 48
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 25 F. Cas. 441 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) (No. 14,804).....	33
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 2004 WL 2005622 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 2004 WL 2053275 (Pa. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. King</i> , 2004 WL 1769148 (Fla. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 2004 WL 1899930 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Noble</i> , 367 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 377 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	37
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	24, 27
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	25
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	31
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	23, 24

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	18, 21, 48
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	38

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 553	38
18 U.S.C. § 3553	32
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	32
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c)	31
18 U.S.C. § 3742	32
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(4)	35
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	5, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(3)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. § 5037(c)(1)(B)	19
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 991-998	33
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	28
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	31, 33
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)	31
28 U.S.C. § 994(k)	26
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 994(x)	38
Act of Oct. 30, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-38, § 1, 109 Stat. 334	17, 37
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-21, 117 Stat. 649	1, 17, 18, 19, 20
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987 (Oct. 12, 1984)	28
Sentencing Reform Act, § 217(a), 98 Stat. 1987	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535(2)	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B)	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b).....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3)	32

PUBLICATIONS

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual

§ 1B1.1	4, 5
§ 1B1.2	4
§ 1B1.3	4, 24, 26
§ 2B1.1	46
§ 2D1.1	4, 5, 46
§ 3C1.1	5, 27, 31
§ 3E1.1	17, 23
§ 4A1.1	5
§ 5A	5
§ 5G1.1	5
§ 5K2.0	5, 17
§ 6A1.3	31, 32, 37, 42, 43
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1A1.1, comment., ed. note (reprinting ch. 1, pt. A4(a) in effect Nov. 1, 1987) (2003 ed.)	26, 28
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, Appendix C (2003 ed.).....	17, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on Criminal Law</i> § 961 (5th ed. 1872).....	8
J. Bishop, <i>Law of Criminal Procedure</i> § 87 (2d ed. 1872).....	8
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	45
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	27
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>To Sever or Not to Sever: Why Blakely Requires Action By Congress</i> , 17 Fed. Sent. Rep. ___, *4 (forthcoming October 2004), <i>available for download at</i> http://sentencing. typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/2004/08/ professor_alsch.html	10, 15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	29
Dep. Att'y Gen. James Comey, Memorandum to all Federal Prosecutors (July 2, 2004), <i>reprinted in</i> 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. 357 (2004).....	30, 47
Dep. Att'y Gen. Larry Thompson, Testimony Before U.S. Sentencing Commission (March 19, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/031902. htm	16
Erik Lillquist, <i>The Puzzling Return of Jury Sentencing: Misgivings About Apprendi</i> , 82 N.C.L. Rev. 621 (2004)	22
John Adams, Diary Notes on the Right of Juries (Feb. 12, 1771) <i>in</i> 1 Legal Papers of John Adams (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rachel Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	8, 21, 22
Roger D. Groot, <i>The Early-Thirteenth-Century Criminal Jury, in Twelve Good Men and True: The Criminal Jury Trial in England, 1200-1800</i> (J.S. Cockburn & Thomas A. Green eds., Princeton 1988)	45
R.C. Van Caenegem, <i>The Birth of the English Common Law</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press, 2d ed. 1988).....	45
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Blakely's Federal Aftermath</i> , 16 Fed. Sent. Rep. 333 (2004)	10
Susan N. Herman, <i>The Tail That Wagged the Dog: Bifurcated Fact-Finding Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Limits of Due Process</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 289 (1992)	26
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	38
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Abbé Arnoux, July 19, 1789, in 15 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1958).....	21
